

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW DOCKET NO: Som-24-402

XINXIU TINA HOGAN
Appellant

v.

KENNEBEC VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Appellee

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Timothy E. Zerillo, Esq., Bar No. 9108
Seth T. Russell, Esq., Bar No. 6485
Attorneys for the Appellant, XinXiu Tina Hogan
ZERILLO LAW FIRM, LLC
1250 Forest Ave., Suite 3A
Portland, Maine 04103
(207) 228-1139

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Appellant Was An Excellent Student.....1

 B. The March 17, 2022 Allegation.....4

 C. The April 12, 2022 Allegation.....7

 D. The KVCC Discipline.....8

 E. The Court Action.....11

STATEMENT OF ISSUES16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. COUNTS 2 AND 3 OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT WERE PREMATURELY DISMISSED BEFORE THE APPELLANT WAS GIVEN THE CHANCE SHE DESERVED TO DEVELOP A FURTHER RECORD OF HER ALLEGATIONS.....18

 A. *This Court Applies De Novo Review To Challenges to a M.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) Dismissal.....18*

 B. *Count 3, the Education Discrimination Claim, Should Not Have Been Dismissed At the M.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) Stage Because, After Taking the Facts In the Complaint and the Record As True, There Were More Than Adequate Facts To Allow the Appellant To Generate A Further Record.....18*

 C. *Count 3, the Discrimination In Education Claim, Was Not Limited To Appellant’s Dismissal From the Respiratory Therapy Program and Was Not Duplicative of the 80B Claim.....22*

 D. *Count 2, the 42 USC s. 1983 Civil Rights Claim, Is Not Duplicative of Count 1.....23*

E. *The Claims of Discrimination Were Obvious, And the Court Should Not Have Dismissed Count 3 Because of Appellant’s Counsel’s Misunderstanding*26

II. KVCC’S APPLICATION OF THE STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....29

A. *Due Process Applies To A Student’s Interest In A Program of Study*.....29

B. *It Was Fundamentally Unfair For KVCC To Use the Code of Conduct To Remove Appellant From the Respiratory Therapy Program Days Before Her Graduation*.....32

C. *The Procedures Used Here Lack of Any True Process And Were Fundamentally Unfair*.....38

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78, 86-87 (1978).....	29
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	30, 31
<i>Bonney v. Stephens Mem. Hosp.</i> , 17 A.3d 123 (Me. 2011).....	18
<i>Carey v. Ed. of Overseers of the Bar</i> , 192 A.3d 589 (Me. 2018).....	18
<i>Dixon v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961).....	29
<i>Fair Elections Portland, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 252 A.3d 504 (Me. 2021).....	24
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 86 (1972).....	25
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565, 574-75 (1975).....	25, 29, 31
<i>Gorham v. Androscoggin County</i> , 21 A.3d 115 (Me. 2011).....	24, 26
<i>Gorman v. Univ. of R.I.</i> , 837 F.2d 7, 12 (1st Cir. 1988)....	29
<i>Hathaway v. City of Portland</i> , 845 A.2d 116 (Me. 2004).....	18
<i>Persson v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 775 A.2d 363 (Me. 2001),.....	18
<i>Richards v. Soucy</i> , 610 A.2d 268, 270 (Me. 1992).....	19
<i>Saunders v. Tisher</i> , 902 A.2d 830 (Me. 2006).....	18
 <u>Statutes</u>	
5 MRSA §4601.....	12, 19
5 MRSA §4602.....	19
42 USC §1983.....	12, 14, 23, 26

Rules

M.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)14, 16, 17, 18, 22, 27
